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Abstract 
     The basic components of the money supply are called the monetary base, which is 

formed through money issues by the central bank through the central bank buying 

government bonds through open market operations. The monetary base and identifying the 

sources and uses of that base and clarifying the most important determinants of that base in 

the Iraqi economy during the period 2004-2018.

     The monetary base may be affected by a set of factors and determinants whose effects 

are reflected in one way or another on the economic activity as a whole. The central bank 

is the one who has the right to issue paper currencies and mint coins, and these issues are 

placed in circulation and under the public’s reach. Part of them may turn into bank deposits 

and this part represents a leakage from the income cycle Which negatively affects the 

monetary base. The study concluded that the monetary base in the Iraqi economy is based 

on the assets side of the monetary equation of the central bank, and therefore any change in 

the components of that base will be reflected in the size of the monetary base for the 

overall economy. 
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 (4002 -4002اٌبحث مستً مه رساٌت اٌماجستٍر )اثر صذمت الاوفاق اٌحىىمً عٍى مىىواث اٌماعذة اٌىمذٌت فً اٌعراق ٌٍمذة  - 
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 أولا : مفهىَ اٌماعذة اٌىمذٌت 
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MB = C + R                  …..(1) 
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 اٌسىىاث
 ٌتاٌماعذة اٌىمذ

(1) 

معذي اٌتغٍر 

 اٌسىىي %

(2) 

صافً اٌمىجىداث 

 الأجىبٍت

(3) 

معذي اٌتغٍر 

 اٌسىىي%

(4) 

صافً اٌمىجىداث 

 اٌمحٍٍت

(5) 

معذي اٌتغٍر 

 اٌسىىي%

(6) 

2004 12219 --- 10742 --- 1477 --- 

2005 13795 12.8 17366 61.6 -3571 -341.7 

2006 17521 27 25973 49.5 -8452 136.6 

2007 28808 64.4 38217 47.1 -9409 11.3 

2008 42859 48.7 58718 53.6 -15859 68.55 

2009 45270 5.6 49792 -15.2 -4522 -71.4 

2010 53810 18.8 57185 14.8 -3375 -25.3 

2011 58698 9 69379 21.3 -19681 483.1 

2012 63391 7.9 69493 0.1 -6102 -68.9 

2013 73259 15.5 88611 15.1 -15352 171.6 

2014 66231 -9.5 75446 10.7- 9214  - -7.3 

2015 63049 -4.8 63741 -28.0 -692 -95.4 



                                                                                      

 م 2222السنة/                 داريةمجلة جامعة الانبار للعلوم الاقتصادية والا                    4دد ـالع  41المجلد      

 

176     

2016 68717 8.9 53534 -16.0 15183 -2294.0 

2017 65691 -4.4 58303 8.90 7388 -51.3 

2018 65937 0.3 59334 1.76 6603 -10.6 
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 اٌسىىاث

اٌماعذة 

 اٌىمذٌت

(1) 

معذي 

اٌتغٍر 

اٌسىىي% 

(4) 

اٌعمٍت خارج 

 اٌبىىن

(3) 

معذي 

اٌتغٍر 

اٌسىىي% 

(2) 

وسبت اٌعمٍت خارج 

اٌبىىن اٌى اٌماعذة 

 اٌىمذٌت

(5) % 

 الاحتٍاطٍاث

(6) 

معذي 

اٌتغٍر 

 اٌسىىي

% 

(7) 

وسبت الاحتٍاطٍاث 

اٌى اٌماعذة 

 ىمذٌتاٌ

(8) % 

2004 12219  7163  58.6 5056  41.38 

2005 13795 12.8 9113 27.2 66.0 4682 -7.3 33.9 

2006 17521 27 10968 20.3 62.5 6553 39.9 37.4 

2007 28808 64.4 14232 29.7 49.4 14576 122.4 50.5 

2008 42859 48.7 18493 29.9 43.1 24366 67.1 56.8 

2009 45270 5.6 21776 17.7 48.1 23494 -3.5 51.8 

2010 53810 18.8 24342 11.7 45.2 29468 25.4 54.7 
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2011 58698 9 28287 16.2 48.1 30411 3.2 51.8 

2012 63391 7.9 29847 5.5 47.0 33544 10.3 52.9 

2013 73259 15.5 37394 2.5 51.06 35997 -2.2 49.1 

2014 66231 -9.5 32995 14.3 49.8 33264 16.6 50.2 

2015 63049 -4.8 34855 -0.4 55.2 28194 -26.3 44.7 

2016 68717 8.9 42075 20.7 61.2 26642 -5.5 38.7 

2017 65691 -4.4 40343 -4.1 61.4 25343 -4.8 38.5 

2018 65937 0.3 41435 2.7 62.8 24502 -3.3 37.1 
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 اٌسىىاث
 اٌسىذاث اٌحىىمٍت

(1) 

معذي اٌتغٍر 

 اٌسىىي%

(2) 

 %ٍىٌتوسبت اٌس

(3) 

 اٌمروض اٌمخصىمت

(4) 

2004 5925061  --- 3274 

2005 6255578 5.57 10 1984 

2006 5307008 -15.16 10 4758 

2007 5193705 -2.13 14 5748 

2008 4455569 -14.21 16 7512 

2009 8434049 89.29 22 81329 

2010 9180806 8.85 23 28475 

2011 7446859 -18.88 48 35443 

2012 6547519 -12.07 52 48940 

2013 4255549 -35.00 66 53748 

2014 9520019 123.70 68 55482 

2015 32142805 237.63 68 55323 

2016 47362251 47.34 68 154033 

2017 47678796 0.66 68 295405 

2018 42485494 -10.89 69 283912 
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55482154033

 

 اٌسىىاث

الاٌراداث 

 اٌىفطٍت

(1) 

وسبت مه اٌمىازوت 

 اٌعامت

(2) 

الاٌراداث غٍر 

 اٌىفطٍت

(3) 

وسبت مه 

 اٌمىازوت اٌعامت 

(4) 

 الاٌراداث اٌىٍٍت

(5) 

معذي اٌتغٍر 

 اٌسىىي%

(6) 

2004 32593011 98.8 395839 1.2 32988850 --- 

2005 39448514 97.559 987226 2.441 40435740 22.57 

2006 46873201 95.552 2182344 4.448 49055545 21.31 

2007 51949251 94.514 3015599 5.486 54964850 12.04 

2008 77874589 96.561 2766452 3.439 80641041 46.71 

2009 42480000 76.72 12900000 23.28 55380000 -31.32 

2010 57125786 81.41 13052437 18.59 70178223 26.721 

2011 89132475 81.92 19674917 18.08 108807392 55.04 

2012 94209574 78.613 25630502 21.387 119840076 10.13 

2013 89843593 79.081 23766253 20.919 113609846 -5.19 

2014 97072453 92.1303 8291892 7.8697 105364345 -7.25 
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2015 51375844 77.292 15094409 22.708 66470253 -36.9 

2016 44385949 81.578 10023321 18.422 54409270 -18.14 

2017 65071965 84.049 12350208 15.951 77422173 42.29 

2018 95619875 89.7251 10950020 10.2749 106569895 37.64 

 (4002-4002اٌمصذر: اٌبىه اٌمروسي اٌعرالً, اٌتمرٌر الالتصادي اٌسىىي, سىىاث مختٍفت |)
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مستىٌاث عرض اٌىمىد فً الالتصاد اٌعرالً :   

 

 

 اٌسىىاث

M1 

 

 

(1) 

 معذي اٌتغٍر

 اٌسىىي)%(

  

(2) 

وسبت عرض اٌىمىد 

 GDPاٌضٍك اٌى 

 

(3) 

M2 

 

 

(3) 

 معذي اٌتغٍر

 اٌسىىي )%(

 

(4) 

وسبت عرض 

اٌىمىد اٌىاسع اٌى 

GDP(%) 

(5) 

2004 10148 --- 19.06 11498 --- 21.5 

2005 11409 12.42 15.51 14699 27.839 19.9 

2006 15460 35.50 16.17 21050 43.20 22 

2007 21721 40.4 19.48 26956 28.05 24.1 

2008 28189 29.77 17.95 34920 29.544 22.2 

2009 37300 32.3 28.55 45438 30.12 34.7 

2010 51743 38.72 31.92 60386 32.89 37.2 

2011 62473 20.73 28.74 63178 4.62 29 

2012 63735 2.02 25.07 75466 19.4 29.6 

2013 73830 15.8 26.98 72679 -3.69 26.5 

2014 72692 -1.54 27.28 90728 24.83 34 

2015 69435 -4.48 31.47 82595 -8.96 39.7 

2016 75595 8.871 40.58 88182 6.76 43.3 

2017 76453 1.13 31.17 89490 1.48 39.5 

2018 75873 -0.75 30.2 91284 2.004 36.03 

M1

M1M2

(GDP)

GDP
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GDP)

GDP)

GDP)),

GDP))

GDP)
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(GDP),

 

 اٌسىت

اٌممىىح الائتمان 

مه لبً اٌمصارف 

 اٌحىىمٍت

 

(1) 

الائتمان 

اٌممىىح  مه 

لبً اٌمصارف 

 اٌخاصت

(2) 

مجمىع 

رؤوش 

 الأمىاي

 

 

(3) 

مجمىع الائتمان 

 اٌىمذي

 

 

(4) 

وسبت الائتمان 

اٌحىىمً إٌى 

مجمىع الائتمان 

 اٌىمذي %

(5) 

وسبت الائتمان 

اٌخاص  إٌى 

مجمىع الائتمان 

 اٌىمذي %

(6) 

وسبت الائتمان 

ٌممىىح اٌى رؤوش ا

امىاي اٌجهاز 

 اٌمصرفً%

(7) 

(4)/(3)*100 

وسبت مجمىع 

الائتمان إٌى اٌىاتج 

اٌمحًٍ الاجماًٌ 

% 

 

(8) 

2005 553 664 658 1217 45.44 54.56 184.95 2.33 

2006 964 1700 898 2664 36.19 63.81 296.65 2.78 

2007 1601 2354 1209 3955 40.48 59.2 327.12 3.54 

2008 3436 1151 1922 4587 74.90 25.09 238.65 2.92 

2009 3762 1928 2437 5690 66.12 33.88 233.48 4.35 

2010 8837 2884 2914 11721 75.39 24.61 402.23 7.23 

2011 16568 3776 4095 20344 81.44 18.56 496.80 9.36 

2012 23340 5098 5908 28438 82.07 17.93 481.34 11.18 

2013 23387 6565 7595 29952 78.08 21.92 394.36 10.94 

2014 26878 7245 9105 34123 78.77 21.23 374.77 12.80 

2015 29077 7675 10172 36752 79.12 20.88 361.30 17.67 

2016 29850 7330 11826 37180 80.29 19.71 314.39 18.26 

2017 30621 7331 14341 37952 80.68 19.32 264.63 16.71 

2018 31440 7510 15434 38950 80.72 19.28 252.36 17.33 
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